regarding financial fraud in which women were deceived with promises of earning 

income through an online business scheme. 

In one complaint, investigations revealed that the victim had been misled into 

believing she could generate income through an online venture and was subsequently 

defrauded of Rs. 3,141,967/= (Three million one hundred forty-one thousand nine 

hundred and sixty-seven rupees), which had been fraudulently credited to a bank 

account maintained in the name of a suspect. Further inquiries disclosed that an 

additional sum of Rs. 200,000/= (Two hundred thousand rupees) had also been 

unlawfully deposited into an account held by the suspect, and that the account had 

later been sold to an unidentified party in exchange for cash. 

In relation to a second complaint, investigations uncovered that another victim had 

similarly been deceived with promises of online earnings. In this instance, Rs. 

3,141,967/= (Three million one hundred forty-one thousand nine hundred and sixty-

seven rupees) had been fraudulently credited to an account under the suspect’s name, 

while an additional amount of Rs. 233,522/= (Two hundred thirty-three thousand five 

hundred and twenty-two rupees) had allegedly been transferred and converted into 

cash through an unknown individual. 

Accordingly, on 12.02.2026, officers of the Computer Crime Investigation Unit of the 

Criminal Investigation Department, North Western Province, arrested a 33-year-old